UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

In Re: Administrative Subpoena

No. 25-1431-014

Misc. Action No. 2:25-mc-00054-MAK

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO QUASH SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM

Jill E. Steinberg (PA 82127)
J. Chesley Burruss (PA 331521)
Kevin M. Hayne* (NY 5967526)
Elizabeth A. Lilly (PA 336185)
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
steinbergj@ballardspahr.com
burrussc@ballardspahr.com
haynek@ballardspahr.com
lillye@ballarspahr.com

Mary M. McKenzie (PA 47434)
Daniel Urevick-Ackelsberg (PA 307758)
Meghan Binford (PA 321212)
Olivia Mania (PA 336161)
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER
2 Penn Center
1500 JFK Blvd., Suite 802
Philadelphia, PA 19102
267-546-1316
mmckenzie@pubintlaw.org
dackelsberg@pubintlaw.org
mbinford@pubintlaw.org
omania@pubintlaw.org

Counsel for Movants
*Pro hac vice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUME	NT
I.	Movants Have Standing to Move to Quash the Subpoena
II.	Sovereign Immunity Provides No Shield to the Government's Incursion 4
III.	Movants Are Not Time-Barred from Challenging a Stayed Subpoena They Were
	Never Served
IV.	DOJ's Declaration Provides No Cover for its Bad Faith
V.	The Court has the Inherent Power to Quash a Subpoena and to Protect the Rights of
	Third Parties
CONCLUS	SION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
In Re: Administrative Subpoena No. 25-1431-019, 1:25-mc-91324 (D. Mass. Sep. 1, 2025)	9
Am. C.L. Union v. Clapper, 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015)	2
Bah v. United States, 91 F.4th 116 (3d Cir. 2024)	5
Buckman v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm., 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	7
C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ., 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005)	10
Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp., 169 F.R.D. 44, 48 (S.D.N.Y 1996)	5, 6
F.D.I.C. v. Meyer, 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	5
F.D.I.C. v. Wentz, 55 F.3d 905 (3d Cir. 1995)	10
Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd., 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	1
G.L. v. Ligonier Valley Sch. Dist. Auth., 802 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2015)	3
Gillette v. Warden Golden Grove Adult Corr. Facility, 109 F.4th 145 (3d Cir. 2024)	4, 5
<i>In re Grand Jury</i> , 111 F.3d 1066 (3d Cir. 1997)	1, 2
<i>In re Grand Jury</i> , 619 F.2d 1022 (3d Cir. 1980)	4
<i>In re Grand Jury Matter</i> , 802 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1986)	

Jaffee v. United States, 592 F.2d 712 (3d Cir. 1979)	4
Johnson v. Folio, 528 F. Supp. 2d 548 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	4
In re Keebaugh, No. MISC 19-163, 2019 WL 5802703 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 6, 2019)	5
Lane v. Peña, 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	5
Lutter v. JNESO, 86 F.4th 111 (3d Cir. 2023)	1
Michalski v. Little, No. 1:22-CV-00262-SPB, 2025 WL 2108202 (W.D. Pa. July 28, 2025)	5, 6
Penelow v. Janssen Prods. LP, No. 25-1818 (3d Cir. Aug. 27, 2025)	7, 8
Ponsford v. United States, 771 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1985)	5
Rivera v. Lehigh Cnty., No. 13-CV-04748, 2015 WL 12834389 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 2015)	10
Sarnowski v. United States, No. 05-242, 2006 WL 2172615 (W.D. Pa. July 31, 2006)	5
<i>In re Search Warrant (Sealed)</i> , 810 F.2d 67 (3d Cir. 1987)	2, 10
Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp., 648 F.2d 118 (3d Cir. 1981)	6
Tenaska Washington Partners II, L.P. v. U.S., 34 Fed. Cl. 434 (1995)	7
Treasurer of N.J. v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury, 684 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2012)	4
United States v. Lazar, No. 04-20017-DV, 2006 WL 3761803 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 20, 2006)	
United States v. Mitchell, 445 U.S. 535 (1980)	5

United States v. Powell, 379 U.S. 48 (1964)	6
United States v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp., 638 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1980)	2, 10
Washington Legal Found. v. Henney, 202 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	8
Webster v. Doe, 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	2
Williams v. Moody, No. CIV.A.98-1211, 1999 WL 320914 (E.D. Pa. May 18, 1999)	10
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1035	9
18 U.S.C. § 1347	9
18 U.S.C. § 3486	1, 2, 3, 5
21 U.S.C. § 301 et seq	6, 7, 8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-191, § 248, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996)	3
Presidential Threat Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-544, § 5(a), 114 Stat. 2715 (2000)	3
Other Authorities	
146 CONG. REC. S10546-01 (daily ed. Oct. 13, 2000)	3, 4
76 Fed. Reg. 82303 (Dec. 30, 2011)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(3)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 81	1
FOOD & DRUG ADMIN, DRAFT GUIDANCE FOR INDUSTRY ON RESPONDING TO UNSOLICITED REQUESTS FOR OFF-LABEL INFORMATION ABOUT PRESCRIPTION DRUGS AND MEDICAL DEVICES 2 (Dec. 2011),	
https://www.fda.gov/media/82660/download	7
H.R. Rep. No. 106-669 (2000)	3

President Trump Promised to End Child Sexual Mutilation-and He Delivered, THE WHITE HOUSE (July 25, 2025),	
https://www.whitehouse.gov/articles/2025/07/president-trump-promised-to-end-child-sexual-mutilation-and-he-delivered/	9, 10
Steven A. Engel, Whether the Food and Drug Administration Has Jurisdiction over Articles Intended for Use in Lawful Executions, 43 Op. O.L.C. 81 (2019)	7
U.S. Const. art. III	1, 4
U.S. Off. Of The Att'y Gen., Memorandum for Select Component Heads: Preventing the Mutilation of American Children 6 (Apr. 22, 2025), https://www.justice.gov/ag/media/1402396/dl	9
Understanding Unapproved Use of Approved Drugs "Off Label," FOOD AND DRUG ADMIN. (Feb. 5, 2018), https://www.fda.gov/patients/learn-about-expanded-access-and-other-treatment-options/understanding-unapproved-use-approved-drugs-label	6, 7, 8, 9
